An architecture of meaning

The design of the headquarters for the National Department of Home Affairs

© University of Pretoria



Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for
the degree of Magister in Architecture (Professional)
in the Faculty of Engineering, Built Environment and
Information Technology

University of Pretoria

November 2010

by_Louise de Villiers

Studio master_ Arthur Barker
Study leader_ Carin Combrinck



=

RI
TORI
PRETORIA _ o
The project explores the expression of meaning in

architecture against the backdrop of the City of Tsh-
wane Metropolitan Municipality as post-apartheid
capital city. The architectural aim of the project is the
consolidation of the National Department of Home
Affairs and the design of the headquarters of this de-
partment.

The project starts with a brief exploration of the con-
text of a post-colonial and post-apartheid city, and the
aims and identity linked to an African democracy in
the context of multiple cultural identities. The search
for a national identity is linked to the existential ques-
tion of ‘being’, which is related to an experiential un-
derstanding of physical surroundings.

Case studies include recent public buildings that form
part of an era of searching for identity and contrib-
ute to the discovery of an underdeveloped element of
multi-sensory experience in recent architectural proj-
ects related to the new democratic government.



ria OF THANKS
TORI

YA PRETORI
My sincere thanks to my study leader, Carin Com-
brinck, and our studio master, Arthur Barker, for their

encouragement, support and advice.

> 3

Special thanks to Tjaard Botha at the Department of
Public Works for his friendly assistance and contin-
ued availability.

Thanks for their support to my family and friends who
were continually subject to various discussions re-
lated to my thesis.



<

Index 6 UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qo YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Chapter 1. Introduction

1. Introduction

2. Background

3. Capital cities

4. Problem statement

5. Research question

6. Methodology

7. Conclusion

Chapter 2. Urban Framework

1. Introduction

2. Urban Framework

Chapter 3. Context

Chapter 4. The Client

1. Background

2. Department of Home Affairs

3. Current accommodation

4. Accommodation

Chapter 5. Literature

1. Identity: the question of being

2. Expression of identity

Chapter 6. Precedent

1. Constitutional Court

2. Mphumalanga Legislature

3. Northern Cape Legislature

4. Jewish Museum

5. Reichstag

6. Rachel Whiteread

Chapter 7. Design Development

1. Introduction
2. Urban concept
3. Architectural concept

O©OoONNO Ul =

11

13
13

23

39

41
42
42
42

45

47
50

55

56
57
58
59
59
60

63

65
65
72



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

Qux® YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA
Chapter 8. Technical Development 99
1. Void 100
2. Structure 104
3. Building envelope 105
4. Passive systems 106
5. Materiality 108

Chapter 9. Technical Drawings 111



List of Figures 6

Figure 1:
Figure 2:
Figure 3:
Figure 4:
Figure 5:
Figure 6:
Figure 7:
Figure 8:
Figure 9:

Figure 10:
Figure 12:
Figure 11:
Figure 13:
Figure 14:
Figure 15:
Figure 16:
Figure 17:
Figure 18:

Figure 19:
Figure 20:
Figure 21:
Figure 22:
Figure 23:
Figure 24:
Figure 25:
Figure 26:
Figure 27:
Figure 28:
Figure 29:
Figure 30:
Figure 31:
Figure 32:
Figure 33:
Figure 34:
Figure 35:
Figure 36:
Figure 37:

UNIV ERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

UNI SITY OF PRETORIA

YUN SIT I YA PRETORIA
Dominance of government buildings in Brasilia 4
Dominance of government structures in Washington 4
Locality of South Africa - leading African capital 5
Schultes’ plan linking east and west Berlin 6
Process diagram 9
Inevitable undesired urban environment resulting from prescriptive frameworks 12
Jane Jacobs critique of modern city planning and architecture 14
Urban status quo 17
Development of the threshold 18
Developed experiential field - BCe1 Framework 19
BCe1 Framework model: experiential field (south to north) 20
BCe1 Framework model: experiential field (northeast to southwest) 20
BCe1 Framework model: experiential field (southeast to northwest) 21
Large scale context 24
Urban location (top) 26
Block location (left) 26
Immediate context 29

Aerial photo of pretorius square taken in late 1930s, looking in a southeasterly direction

30
Transvaal Museum 31
City Hall 31
Public spaces of significance 32
Local heritage assets 32
City scale pedestrian movement 34
Pedestrian movement 34
limited vehicular movement in Jacob Maree Street 35
Site section - east / west - 36
Site section - north / south - 37
Entrance to the Constitutional Court (opposite, left) 57
Foyer space Constitutional Court (opposite, right) 57
Public Square Mpumalanga Legislature (below) 57
View toward Chamber of Parliament, Mpumalanga Legislature (right) 57
Public square at Northern Cape Legislature 58
use of sound and texture (below left) 59
use of light (below right) 59
transparent interior, visible council chamber 59
Copula 59
Cabinet of Curiosities 60



Figure 38:
Figure 39:
Figure 40:
Figure 41:
Figure 42:
Figure 43:
Figure 44:
Figure 45:
Figure 46:
Figure 47:
Figure 48:
Figure 49:
Figure 50:
Figure 51:
Figure 52:
Figure 53:
Figure 54:
Figure 55:
Figure 56:
Figure 57:
Figure 58:
Figure 59:
Figure 60:

Figure 61:
Figure 62:
Figure 63:
Figure 64:
Figure 65:
Figure 66:

fice

Figure 67:
Figure 68:
Figure 70:
Figure 69:
Figure 71:
Figure 72:
Figure 73:
Figure 74:
Figure 76:
Figure 75:

v

House 60
Library 60
urban layering (opposite) 65
current approach to City Hall (above) 65
fall of land across square from south to north 65
Sketch - campus viewed from northeast 66
Sketch - campus viewed from southwest 66
Urban stair 67
(Opposite) Urban campus for consolidated Department of Home Affairs 68
(Top) Proposed public walkway 68
(Middle) Proposed public walkway 68
(Bottom left) Proposed parking levels in New Corporation building 68
(Bottom right) Threshold treatment 68
Northeastern view of headquarters 70
Collective central space 72
Organisation of department around collective space 72
Vertical collective central space in urban context 73
Three-dimensional central space 73
Conceptual development of central void space 74
Progression of spaces 75
Organisation of void in hierarchy of spaces 75
Initial massing development - related to surrounding buildings 76

Sketches of verticality and solidity in surrounding government related buildings (above)

77
Disrupted massing of proposed building (below) 77
Cutting public space into building mass 78
Vertical facade elements 79
Increasing visual accessibility of conference facility 79
Understanding identity 81

Section through progression of spaces from right to left: foyer - sanctuary - branch of-

82
Foyer 84
Sanctuary 86
Drawing together the department 88
Building protecting void space 88
Relating building to surroundings 89
Department organisation / relation 90
Public interface functions diagram 91
Flow of information 92
Relation to public walkway through campus 93
Connection to New Corporation Building 93



Figure 78: view from northwest

Figure 79: (above) view of sanctuary and green stair system

95
95
96

Figure 80: (top right) view of ground floor with green stair system separating sanctuary and public

meeting space

Figure 81: (right) northern view of facade and central void
Figure 82: ‘Green stair’ details

Figure 83: green stair system

Figure 84: (above) entral void flooring system

Figure 85: (right) planter detail

Figure 86: ‘Green’ roof detail

Figure 87: Section f1 - free form at lower levels

96

96
100
101
102
102
103
104

Figure 88: Section f4 - slab overhangs, vertical louvres and full length pivot windows to aid passive

climate control

Figure 89:
Figure 90:
Figure 91:
Figure 92:
Figure 93:
Figure 94:
Figure 95:
Figure 96:
Figure 97:
Figure 98:
Figure 99:

Figure 100:
Figure 101:
Figure 102:
Figure 103:
Figure 104:

Ground floor plan
First floor plan
Second floor plan
Third floor plan
Roof plan
Basement plan
Section a
Section b
Section ¢
section f1 (1.50)
section f2 (1.50)
section 13 (1.50)
section f4 (1.50)
section f5 (1.20)
section 16 (1.20)
section 17 (1.20)

106
114
116
118
120
122
124
126
128
130
132
133
134
135
136
137
138



	FRONT
	Title page
	Abstract
	Acknowledgements
	Contents
	List of Figures




