

An architecture of meaning The design of the headquarters for the National Department of Home Affairs



Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Magister in Architecture (Professional) in the Faculty of Engineering, Built Environment and Information Technology

University of Pretoria

November 2010

by_Louise de Villiers

Studio master_ Arthur Barker Study leader_ Carin Combrinck



The project explores the expression of meaning in architecture against the backdrop of the City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality as post-apartheid capital city. The architectural aim of the project is the consolidation of the National Department of Home Affairs and the design of the headquarters of this department.

The project starts with a brief exploration of the context of a post-colonial and post-apartheid city, and the aims and identity linked to an African democracy in the context of multiple cultural identities. The search for a national identity is linked to the existential question of 'being', which is related to an experiential understanding of physical surroundings.

Case studies include recent public buildings that form part of an era of searching for identity and contribute to the discovery of an underdeveloped element of multi-sensory experience in recent architectural projects related to the new democratic government.



My sincere thanks to my study leader, Carin Combrinck, and our studio master, Arthur Barker, for their encouragement, support and advice.

Special thanks to Tjaard Botha at the Department of Public Works for his friendly assistance and continued availability.

Thanks for their support to my family and friends who were continually subject to various discussions related to my thesis.

Index



Chapter 1.	Introduction	1
1. Introduction	3	
 Background Capital cities 		5 6
4. Problem statem	ent	7
5. Research quest	ion	7
6. Methodology		8
7. Conclusion		9
Chapter 2.	Urban Framework	11
1. Introduction		13
2. Urban Framewo	ork	13
Chapter 3.	Context	23
Chapter 4.	The Client	39
1. Background		41
2. Department of H		42
 Current accomm Accommodation 		42 42
Chapter 5.	Literature	45
1. Identity: the que	estion of being	47
2. Expression of ic	dentity	50
Chapter 6.	Precedent	55
1. Constitutional C		56
2. Mphumalanga Legislature		57
 Northern Cape I Jewish Museum 		58 59
5. Reichstag	•	59
6. Rachel Whiterea	ad	60
Chapter 7.	Design Development	63
1. Introduction		65 65
2. Urban concept		
3. Architectural co	oncept	72



Chapter 8.	Technical Development	99
1. Void		100
2. Structure		104
3. Building enve	elope	105
4. Passive syste	ems	106
5. Materiality		108
Chapter 9.	Technical Drawings	111

List of Figures Universite t van pretoria university of pretoria yunibesithi ya pretoria

Figure 1: Dominance of government buildings in Brasilia	4
Figure 2: Dominance of government structures in Washington	4
Figure 3: Locality of South Africa - leading African capital	5
Figure 4: Schultes' plan linking east and west Berlin	6
Figure 5: Process diagram	g
Figure 6: Inevitable undesired urban environment resulting from prescriptive frameworks	12
Figure 7: Jane Jacobs critique of modern city planning and architecture	14
Figure 8: Urban status quo	17
Figure 9: Development of the threshold	18
Figure 10: Developed experiential field - BCe1 Framework	19
Figure 12: BCe1 Framework model: experiential field (south to north)	20
Figure 11: BCe1 Framework model: experiential field (northeast to southwest)	20
Figure 13: BCe1 Framework model: experiential field (southeast to northwest)	21
Figure 14: Large scale context	2 4
Figure 15: Urban location (top)	26
Figure 16: Block location (left)	26
Figure 17: Immediate context	29
Figure 18: Aerial photo of pretorius square taken in late 1930s, looking in a southeasterly dir	ection
	30
Figure 19: Transvaal Museum	31
Figure 20: City Hall	31
Figure 21: Public spaces of significance	32
Figure 22: Local heritage assets	32
Figure 23: City scale pedestrian movement	34
Figure 24: Pedestrian movement	34
Figure 25: limited vehicular movement in Jacob Maree Street	35
Figure 26: Site section - east / west -	36
Figure 27: Site section - north / south -	37
Figure 28: Entrance to the Constitutional Court (opposite, left)	57
Figure 29: Foyer space Constitutional Court (opposite, right)	57
Figure 30: Public Square Mpumalanga Legislature (below)	57
Figure 31: View toward Chamber of Parliament, Mpumalanga Legislature (right)	57
Figure 32: Public square at Northern Cape Legislature	58
Figure 33: use of sound and texture (below left)	59
Figure 34: use of light (below right)	59
Figure 35: transparent interior, visible council chamber	59
Figure 36: Copula	59
Figure 37: Cabinet of Curiosities	60



Figure 38:		60
Figure 39:	Library	60
Figure 40:	urban layering (opposite)	65
Figure 41:	current approach to City Hall (above)	65
Figure 42:	fall of land across square from south to north	65
Figure 43:	Sketch - campus viewed from northeast	66
Figure 44:	Sketch - campus viewed from southwest	66
Figure 45:	Urban stair	67
Figure 46:	(Opposite) Urban campus for consolidated Department of Home Affairs	68
Figure 47:	(Top) Proposed public walkway	68
Figure 48:	(Middle) Proposed public walkway	68
Figure 49:	(Bottom left) Proposed parking levels in New Corporation building	68
Figure 50:	(Bottom right) Threshold treatment	68
Figure 51:	Northeastern view of headquarters	70
Figure 52:	Collective central space	72
Figure 53:	Organisation of department around collective space	72
Figure 54:	Vertical collective central space in urban context	73
Figure 55:	Three-dimensional central space	73
Figure 56:	Conceptual development of central void space	74
Figure 57:	Progression of spaces	75
Figure 58:	Organisation of void in hierarchy of spaces	75
Figure 59:	Initial massing development - related to surrounding buildings	76
Figure 60:	Sketches of verticality and solidity in surrounding government related buildings (above	e)
		77
Figure 61:	Disrupted massing of proposed building (below)	77
Figure 62:	Cutting public space into building mass	78
Figure 63:	Vertical facade elements	79
Figure 64:	Increasing visual accessibility of conference facility	79
Figure 65:	Understanding identity	81
Figure 66:	Section through progression of spaces from right to left: foyer - sanctuary - branch of-	
fice		82
Figure 67:		84
Figure 68:	Sanctuary	86
		88
Figure 69:	Building protecting void space	88
Figure 71:	Relating building to surroundings	89
Figure 72:	Department organisation / relation	90
Figure 73:	Public interface functions diagram	91
		92
Figure 76:	Relation to public walkway through campus	93
Figure 75:	Connection to New Corporation Building	93



Figure 77:	(left) birds eye view of model	95
•	view from northwest	95
•	(above) view of sanctuary and green stair system	96
•	(top right) view of ground floor with green stair system separating sanctuary and	l public
meeting sp		96
Figure 81:	(right) northern view of facade and central void	96
Figure 82:	'Green stair' details	100
Figure 83:	green stair system	101
Figure 84:	(above) entral void flooring system	102
Figure 85:	(right) planter detail	102
Figure 86:	'Green' roof detail	103
Figure 87:	Section f1 - free form at lower levels	104
Figure 88:	Section f4 - slab overhangs, vertical louvres and full length pivot windows to aid	passive
climate co	ntrol	106
Figure 89:	Ground floor plan	114
Figure 90:	First floor plan	116
Figure 91:	Second floor plan	118
Figure 92:	Third floor plan	120
Figure 93:	Roof plan	122
Figure 94:	Basement plan	124
Figure 95:	Section a	126
Figure 96:	Section b	128
Figure 97:	Section c	130
Figure 98:	section f1 (1.50)	132
Figure 99:	section f2 (1.50)	133
Figure 100	: section f3 (1.50)	134
Figure 101	: section f4 (1.50)	135
Figure 102	: section f5 (1.20)	136
•	: section f6 (1.20)	137
Figure 104	: section f7 (1.20)	138